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PEAT WATERCOLOR FOR “PETER RABBIT”
447. (PEAT,FERN BISEL)illus.  ORIGINAL ART: PETER RABBIT. This is a 
highly finished preliminary watercolor by Fern Bisel Peat used on page 5 of Peter 
Rabbit originally published in 1931 by Harter.  It is on artist’s board measuring 
10 3/4 inches in height by 7 3/4 inches in width, near Fine condition.  The 
watercolor depicts Peter Rabbit squeezing under a gate and is captioned “Peter 
squeezed under the gate”.  Done with Peat’s characteristic bold color and deco 
flair.  Unsigned but guaranteed an authentic Peat original.  Although she was a 
prolific illustrator, original art by Peat rarely comes on the market. $1000.00

18th CENTURY ENGELBRECHT PEEPSHOW
448. PEEPSHOW. FANCY BALL by Martin Engelbrecht.  
Augsburg, Germany, no date, circa 1780. There are 6 hand-colored 
panels each 7 7/8” wide x 6 3/8” high in fine condition.  Each panel 
has cut-out hand colored scenes which, when viewed at spaced 
intervals, provide a three dimensional view of an elaborate party 
held inside a castle.  There is much attention to detail: dozens 
of men and women in fancy clothing are being served by as many 
servants.  The colorful room is lavishly decorated.   Martin 
Engelbrecht and his brother began their publishing house in 
Augsburg, Germany in 1719.  Amongst other items, they produced 
the first peep shows, an early form of family entertainment.  
Engelbrecht peep shows were not bound together like their 
19th century offspring, but were meant to be viewed on wooden 
frames with slats so that a family could have several different 
peep shows and view them interchangeably.  This is a larger 
format, early peep show offering a glimpse at life in the 18th 
century. $3000.00

A SUPERB PEEPSHOW
449. PEEPSHOW.[COUNTRY MANOR HOUSE].  No publishing 
information, circa 1827.  5 1/4 x 4 1/8”, 
FINE with no case.  When opened and 
viewed through a hole in the cover, this fine 
peepshow is an 8 tiered (including covers) 
three dimensional view of a country manor 
house and the surrounding countryside.  The 
rear panels show the finely dressed men 
and women of the manor while the front 
panels show the peasants tending to their 
sheep and cows, with a clear divide between 
classes.  There is much detail and panels 
are richly hand-colored.  After viewing, the 
peepshow folds up accordion style until the 
next viewing.    $2200.00

WITH “MAGIC GLASSES” / PARAIN & GUERTIK
450. PERE CASTOR.ALBUM MAGIQUE textes de Rose Celli.  Paris: Flammarion 
1932 (1950).  4to (8 1/2 x 
9 1/8”), flexible pictorial 
card covers, near Fine and 
complete with anaglyph 
glasses. Not 1st ed.  Each 
page of text faces a full 
page 2-color illustration 
printed in red and blue but 
which cannot be clearly seen.  
When the child wears the 
“magic glasses” provided, 
they can see 2 pictures - 
one in red and one in blue.  
Illustrated by Russian 
emigres artists Nathalie 
Parain and Helene Guertik.  
Rare. $275.00

STAINED GLASS NOVELTY
451. PERE CASTOR.CHATEAUX FORTS.  Paris: Flammarion 1950.  Sq. 4to, stiff 
pictorial wraps, Fine and unused. There 
are 12 lovely full page illustrations in 
silhouette with thick frames around the 
edges all printed in blue.  Each illustration 
represents a different aspect of a French 
chateau (castle) to be used as a design for 
a stained glass window.  The child is to cut 
out the white sections of the illustration.  
Then by cutting out pieces of various 
colored papers provided in the book, and 
pasting them into open sections of the full 
page illustration, the readers can make 
their own stained glass windows.  The 
effect is most effective when held to the 
light.  Designed by Pierre Belves, this is one 
the most unusual of the Pere Castor titles.  
Rare. $225.00



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 71

PAPER TOYS
452. PERE CASTOR.JEUX DE PLIAGE by Ferdinand Coeur [F. Card Krch].  
Paris: Flammarion 1940 (1933, 1940].  4to, pictorial wraps, fine.  1st thus; this 
printing has a new and better cover design.  Illustrated throughout and including 
directions for making 20 toys by folding paper (hat, boat, plane etc.).  $150.00

PERE CASTOR SEE ALSO 229, 232, 506-7 PERRAULT, CHARLES – 102, 249, 496

PERSIA – 305 PETER PARLEY TO PENROD – 154, 289, 300, 555

PHOTOS OF PETS DRESSED AS HUMANS
453. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.  CIRCUS DAY AT CATNIP CENTER by Harry 
Frees.  Chicago: Manning 1932. 4to (6 3/4 x 10”), stiff pictorial card covers, 
owner name on top edge of cover else VG+. The circus life of humanized cats 
and dogs is portrayed through a profusion of photos of real-life animals dressed 
as humans and posed in a variety of circumstances (also with 2-color pictorial 
borders).   Frees notes that his animal subjects were treated with the utmost 
respect.  A scarce Frees title.  $250.00

CATS!
454. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.MIKE THE CAT by Creighton Peet.  NY: Henry 
Holt 1939 (1939).  Oblong 4to (10 1/4 x 8 1/8”), cloth, Fine copy in dust wrapper 
(dw slightly frayed).  1st published by Loring and Mussey but soon after went out 
of print.  This is the first Holt edition.  Every other page is an artful black and 
white photo of Mike with a few lines of text facing each picture. $85.00

GREAT TRANSPORTATION PICTURE BOOK
455. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.TRAVEL IN STORIES AND PICTURES by Louis 
T. Henderson.  Chicago: Donohue (1939).  Folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, 
tips rubbed else VG+ in frayed 
dust wrapper.  The story of 
transportation through the ages 
is illustrated with great photos 
of dirigibles, trains, planes, 
steamships etc..  A fabulous 30’s 
piece. $200.00

PHOTO ILLUSTRATED SEE ALSO 
           73, 103, 115, 128, 593

GREAT TUCK VICTORIAN 
PICTURE BOOK 

456. PICTURE BOOK.PROVERBS 
OLD NEWLY TOLD by Clifton 
Bingham.  London: Raphael Tuck, 
no date, circa 1900.  Folio, 
cloth backed pictorial boards, 2 

archival margin mends, some cover rubbing and paper toning, VG.  All of the 
standard proverbs are offered - Better Late Than Never, A Bird In The Hand etc., 
illustrated with 12 fabulous full page chromolithographs much in the style of John 
Hassall.  Also illustrated in black and white on the other pages. Great! $400.00

UNUSUAL SILHOUETTE BOOK
457. PICTURE BOOK.THE SEASONS IN SILHOUETTE by Ella Kimball Cavalli.  
(NY: Juvenile Mag. Pub. Co. 1931).  Sq. 4to, cloth backed boards, pictorial paste-
on, faint tape ghost on title page and endpaper else near fine.  1st edition.  Printed 
on frenchfold rag paper, each page of verse deals with a different month and 
each is faced with a very beautiful full page scissor-cut silhouette illustration by 
MARION MERRILL.  Quite lovely. $200.00

PIGS – 53, 122, 186, 280, 544   

GREAT PIRATE PICTURE BOOK
458. PIRATES.BOOK OF PIRATES by E. Mikovaro.  Racine: Whitman (1932).  
Large 4to (9 3/4 x 10 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 95p., nearly As New 
in fine pictorial dust wrapper. The stories of Blackbeard, Long John Silver, Rock 
Brasiliano the Bloddy, Lolonois the Cruel, Morgan the Terrible and others are 
included. Illustrated with 16 full page and 1 one double-page color plates by G. 
R.  Taylor done in vivid colors in the style of the Brandywine artists. This is a 
remarkable copy of a great book of pirates.Pirates see also 559. $225.00

PLAYS – 256, 388, 389, 501 POE, EDGAR ALAN - 198

POGANY’S MOTHER GOOSE
FINE COPY IN DUST WRAPPER

459. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  WILLY POGANY’S MOTHER GOOSE.  NY: Nelson 
(1928).  4to (7 1/4 x 9 1/4”), blue cloth, elaborate gilt pictorial cover and spine, 
top edge gilt, FINE IN ORIGINAL COLOR PICTORIAL WRAPPER! (wrapper VG+ 
very slightly frayed).  1st edition, 1st issue (with mis-spelling of “lalch” for “latch” 
in “Crosspatch” verse) of one of the most lively and colorful versions of Mother 
Goose.  Artfully designed and illustrated with many full page color illustrations.  
There are also black and whites or color illustrations on each page of text, with 
words arranged around and through the pictures.  The dust wrapper design is not 
repeated in the text and is also a Deco masterpiece.  Really the ultimate art deco 
children’s book, quite difficult to find in such nice condition in the dw.  $975.00
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MINT COPY IN BOX
460. (POGANY,WILLY)
illus. THE KASIDAH OF 
HAJI ABDU EL-YEZDI 
translated by Richard 
Burton, introduction by Dhan 
G.Mukerji.  Philadelphia: 
David McKay (1931).  4to (8 
x 10”), black cloth stamped 
in silver, pictorial paste-on, 
MINT IN PUBLISHER’S 
BOX (stain on bottom 
of box).  First edition.  
Illustrated by Pogany with 
12 stunning  gravure plates.  
Great copy, scarce in the 
box. $350.00

POGANY’S PARSIFAL
461. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  PARSIFAL by Richard Wagner.  London: Harrap 
(1912).  4to (8 x 11 1/4”), grey pictorial and gilt cloth, except for slight lean, this 
is Fine and bright.  1st edition of this lavish production, illustrated by Pogany 
with 16 tipped in color plates plus numerous full page color illustrations, full 
page black and whites, pictorial borders on text pages, pictorial endpapers and 
calligraphic text.  Printed on heavy grey stock, this is a beautiful copy of the 
scarcest of the three Wagnerian titles done by Pogany.   $900.00

MINT COPY IN BOX
462. (POGANY,WILLY)
illus.SONG CELESTIAL, 
OR THE BHAGAVAD 
GITA translated from 
the Sanskrit by Sir Edwin 
Arnold.  Philadelphia: David 
McKay (1934).  4to (8 x 
10”), black cloth stamped 
in silver, pictorial paste-on, 
MINT IN PUIBLISHER’S 
BOX.  A discourse between 
Arjuna,  Prince of India 
and Krishna is illustrated 
by Pogany with 18 beautiful 
gravure plates.  Great 
copy. $300.00

463. POLITI,LEO.  A BOAT 
FOR PEPPE.  NY: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons 1950 A.  
4to (8 1/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth, 
Fine in dust wrapper (dw 
sl. frayed at spine ends).  
1st edition.  INSCRIBED 
BY POLITI WITH 
LOVELY WATERCOLOR 
EMBELLISHMENTS ON 
ENTIRE ENDPAPER!  The 
story is about Peppe’s 
adventures at sea and with 
boats in Monteray, California 
and is accompanied by 
beautiful color illustrations. 
 $375.00

INSCRIBED WITH 
WATERCOLOR

464. POLITI,LEO.  LITTLE 
LEO.  NY: Charles Scribner’s 
Sons 1951.  4to, cloth 
durable binding, Fine in 
slightly worn dust wrapper. 
1st ed. (“A” on title page).  
INSCRIBED BY POLITI 
WITH WATERCOLOR 
EMBELLISHMENTS.  Politi’s 
own life story, illustrated in 
color throughout. See Bader 
p. 59.   $400.00

IN THE STYLE OF KUBASTA
465. POP-UP.ADVENTURES 
OF SINBAD THE SAILOR.  
(London: Bancroft 1960).  Oblong 
4to, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, slight rubbing, VG+.  
Containing 2 fine pop-up pages 
with moveable mechanisms as 
well.  The text is also wonderfully 
illustrated in line by an unknown 
artist. $200.00

466. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON) LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD.  NY: Blue Ribbon 
(1935). 8vo (6 1/2 x 8 3/4”, pictorial boards, some cover soil else VG.  Illustrated 
by HAROLD LENTZ with pictorial endpapers, full page and in-text black and 
whites, plus one wonderful double-page pop-up in vibrant color.  $150.00

467. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON) THE POP-UP MOTHER GOOSE by Harold 
Lentz.  NY: Blue Ribbon (1934).  Square 4to, pictorial boards, Fine. Illustrated 
by HAROLD LENTZ with 3 great double-page color pop-ups plus many black & 
whites.  See Whitten: Paper Toys of the World p.75 for photo.  $350.00

468. POP-UP.(BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES No. 11 edited by Louis Giraud.  
London: Strand, no date, circa 1942.  4to (8 x 7 1/2”), pictorial boards, Fine 
condition.  Illustrated with color endpapers and other color illus. throughout 
and featuring 5 wonderful double page pop-ups full of color and detail including 
Undersea with Mermaids, Palace of Tania, Dandy the dog, Old Woman in the Shoe 
and Kikikoolah the sea monster.    $375.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
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469. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO)BOOKANO STORIES NO. 2 ed. by S. Louis Giraud.  
London: Strand [1935]. 4to (7 x 8 1/2”), pictorial boards, some wear to paper on 
spine else  VG+.  Featuring 5 very fine, detailed full color double-paged pop-ups 
including Children visiting Santa, Man riding Donkey, Toucan and monkey, Gulliver 
and a country cottage.  Illustrated in color and black & white to accompany a 
variety of stories.  $350.00

470. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES NO. 4 ed. by S. Louis Giraud.  
London: Strand no date, circa 1937.  8vo (7 x 8 1/2”), pictorial boards, slight 
rubbing, near FINE.  Featuring 5 action packed double page color pop-ups 
including: Pipes of Pan, Enchanted Horse, Hound of Hide-Oh, Prehistoric man and 
beast, Father Christmas and his Tree.  Illustrated in color and black & white to 
accompany a variety of stories.  Beautiful copy!  $350.00

471. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO)BOOKANO STORIES POTPOURRI EDITION edited 
by Louis Giraud.  London: Strand, no date, circa 1940.  8vo (7 x 8 1/2”), pictorial 
boards, near Fine.  Illustrated with color endpapers and other color illustrations 
throughout the text and featuring 5 wonderful double page pop-ups full of color and 
detail.  Those include: St. George and the Dragon, Drummer Boy, Giant of Put - em 
- up Town, the Fiddler and the Tea Party.  This title can appear with a combination 
of any 5 of the 11 pop-ups listed on the contents page which means a collector may 
need more than one copy of this title. This is a particularly nice copy.  $400.00

RARE DISNEY ARTHURIAN POP-UP
NOT PUBLISHED IN AMERICA

472. POP-UP.  (DISNEY)MICKEY ET LE PRINCE MALALAPATTE [MICKEY 
MOUSE IN KING ARTHUR’S COURT] texte de Magdeleine du Genestoux.  
Paris: Hachette (1935).  4to, pictorial boards, edges rubbed else near Fine in 
frayed dust wrapper.  Illustrated by the Disney Studios with color endpapers and 
4 FABULOUS COLOR POP-UPS that never appeared in English language Disney 
pop-ups. Also illustrated with full page and smaller black and whites. $1500.00

FINE POP-UP MICKEY MOUSE
473. POP-UP.  (DISNEY) THE POP-UP MICKEY MOUSE. NY: Blue Ribbon 
(1933).  8vo, pictorial boards, FINE!!   A wonderful pop-up with 3 super, double 
page pop-ups in perfect condition. There are also many half-page black and white 
illus. in text- all done by the Disney Studios. A nice copy. $1200.00

POP-UP SEE ALSO 116 POSTERS – 519, 537

RARE POTTER LIMITED EDITION
474. POTTER,BEATRIX.THE TALE OF THE FAITHFUL DOVE.  London:  
Frederick Warne (1955).  12mo (4 1/2 x 5 1/2”), green cloth stamped in gold, 
AS NEW IN AS NEW DUST WRAPPER, LIMITED TO ONLY 100 NUMBERED 
COPIES!  Potter wrote this story in 1907 but never illustrated it.  When Warne 
re-discovered the manuscript in 1918, Potter felt that because her eyesight was 
not as sharp as it used to be, this would prevent her from properly illustrating 
the book and so she declined the opportunity to publish.  It remained unpublished 
until it appeared in the December 1955 issue of Hornbook Magazine.  Laid-in is 
a copy of a letter from the publisher explaining that it was necessary to publish 
this edition before the magazine appearance in order to hold copyright and that 
is why there was no time to add illustrations.  It was published in the trade 
edition with several small woodcuts in 1956.  This is a magnificent copy and of the 
utmost rarity. $2000.00

#468 - previous page

#471
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475. POTTER,BEATRIX.  TALE OF JOHNNY TOWN-MOUSE.  London: 
Frederick Warne Ltd., no date [1918]. 12mo, brown boards., pictorial paste-on, 
[85]p., Fine condition.  1st edition, slightly later printing with correct endpapers 
and with quote marks before first line of p.39, with the “n” in London on title and 
“Ltd” in imprint. Quinby 25.  Charming color illustrations opposite each page of 
text, printed on one side of the paper.  This is a beautiful copy.   $1250.00

476. POTTER,BEATRIX.THE TALE OF TIMMY TIPTOES.  London & NY: 
Warne 1911 (1911).  12mo, green boards, pictorial paste-on, slightest of finger 
soil else near fine.  1st ed.  Quinby #20.  $875.00

PETER RABBIT
CLOTH FORMAT

477. [POTTER,BEATRIX]. 
PETER RABBIT.  NY: 
Hurst & Co. 1906, copyright 
by Selden Anderson. 4to 
(8 x 10 1/2”), [16]p. incl. 
covers, printed on cloth, 
some creasing and light 
soil, VG+. Hurst Limp Cloth 
Book No. 13.  Illustrated 
in full color on every 
page. $400.00

RARE POTTER CUT-OUTS
478. POTTER,BEATRIX.
PETER RABBIT WITH 
GREAT BIG CUT-OUTS.  
Akron: Saalfield 1936.  Folio 
(10 1/2 x 14 3/4”), stiff 
pictorial wraps, small ink 
check on cover else near 
fine and unused. There are 
6 large die-cut pages of cut-
out Potter figures illustrated 
by the Baileys in typical 30’s 
style with bold colors.  The 
center of the book has the 
text of the story meant to 
be cut out.  The instructions 
on how to make an actual 
book are included.  Rare.
 $800.00

PETER RABBIT PUZZLE PICTURES
479. POTTER,BEATRIX.
TALE OF PETER RABBIT.  
Philadelphia: Henry Altemus 
(1907).  8vo, grey pictorial 
cloth, 70p., VG+.  Illustrated 
by an unknown hand with full 
color frontis. plus 30 full page 
black and whites.  These are 
black and whites with a twist.  
Each illustration has another 
illustration embedded in it 
that is obscured or hidden 
and that the child has to try 
to find.  At the end of the 
book is a key to deciphering 
the puzzles.  Uncommon.
 $300.00

480. [POTTER,BEATRIX].PETER RABBIT STORY BOOK.  Philadelphia: Altemus 
(various dates, 1924).  Thick 4to, cloth, pictorial paste-on, 256p., Fine in slightly 
worn dust wrapper. This is a compilation of all of Altemus’ Potter piracies in one 
volume.  Illustrated with pictorial endpapers new for this edition plus 14 large 
color plates by MARGARET CAMPBELL HOOPES.  Contains Peter Rabbit, How PR 
Went to Sea, PR at the Farm, PR Christmas, PR Easter, When PR Went to School, 
PR’s Birthday, PR Goes A-Visiting, PR and Jack the Jumper, PR and the Little 
Boy, PR and the Little White Rabbit, PR and the Old Witch Woman, PR and the 
Tinybits and When PR Went A-Fishing.   $275.00

EARLY POTTER GAME
481. (POTTER,BEATRIX).PETER RABBIT’S RACE GAME.  London: Warne, no 
date, circa 1930.  Housed in a color pictorial box (15 x 10 1/2”) with Potter’s 
characters in color on the cover. Box slightly worn else VG+ and COMPLETE 
WITH TWO DIE AND 4 LEAD FIGURINES (Peter Rabbit lacks hands), and with 
wonderful full color pictorial game board that opens to 28 1/2 x 20”.  Instruction 
sheet laid-in.  Nice Potter item.  $750.00

POTTER, BEATRIX SEE ALSO 447 PRANG PUB. – 23, 329

PRE 1870 IMPRINTS – 6-9, 57, 123-4, 131-2, 158, 191-3, 199, 211-214,
            216-225, 242, 260-62, 287-8, 309-10, 324-7, 334, 378-80, 393, 405,
            437, 448-9, 542

CUBAN REVOLUTION / FIDEL AND CHE
482. PROPAGANDA.LIBERTAD O’ MEURTE! Episodios de la Revolution textos 
Raul Quintana Suarez. Habana, Cuba: Dibujos Publicitarious Luque circa 1960.  
4to, (8 3/4 x 12”), pictorial wraps, 40p., some cover soil, VG+ and complete.  This 
album contains a complete set of 325 numbered picture cards.  Each card is 
mounted in a numbered space with a printed caption.  When complete, it offers 
the child the Communist version of Cuban history picturing the early battles of 
Fidel, Ernesto “Che” Guevara, Raul Castro, Camilo Cienfuegos, Hubert Matos and 
the other revolutionaries.  It ends with Fidel’s triumphant return to Havana in 
1959.  This is a very rare and fascinating bit of children’s propaganda. $4500.00

PROPAGANDA SEE ALSO 509-11, 516



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 75

COMPLETE PUPPET THEATRE
483. PUPPETS.TEATRO COMICO DI BURATTINI DI ZIO ROLLI (pseud. of 
Gero Rolf). Published in 1949 by Arnoldo Mondadori.  Oblong folio ( 14” wide 
x 9 3/4 high), 45ff, pictorial wraps, Fine and unused in dust wrapper that 
when removed unfolds into a giant poster (repaired at folds).  First edition.  
Illustrated with bold primary colors, the book includes pages to create 27 
puppets operated by hand including Punch, as well as 7 plays and accessories 
needed to create a puppet theatre (stage, backdrops, tickets, etc.). $875.00

PUPPETS SEE ALSO 144-6, 183 PUSS IN BOOTS - 247

GREAT McLOUGHLIN BLOCK PUZZLE
484. PUZZLE.CHRISTMAS BLOCK PICTURES, STORIES & RHYMES.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros. 1890.  This is a set of 9 chromolithographed block pieces that 
can be assembled to illustrate 4 stories plus the letters of the alphabet. Housed 
IN THE ORIGINAL BOX which has a great chromolithographed picture on the lid.  
Some normal wear to the box and edges of the cubes else VG+.  The blocks measure 
oblong 4 x 1 1/2 x 2 1/2” and the box measures 13 x 8 1/4 x 3” high.  The stories that 
are illustrated include “The Frog He Would A Wooing Go”, “The Elf Land Railroad”, 
“A Summer Vacation” and “Two Little Birdies.”  The ends of each block have the 
letters of the alphabet.  This is a charming McLouglhin puzzle. $1500.00

CHLOE PRESTON COLOR PLATES
485. PUZZLE.(JIGSAW) THE CHILDREN’S HOUR.  London: Daily Express 
1935.  Large 4to, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
VG.  Containing Riquet With 
The Tuft, Prince Rabbit and 
William, Below Stairs and 
How to Paint.  Illustrated 
with color plates and in line.  
The painting section contains 
3 color plates by Chloe 
Preston followed by 3 pages 
in outline to be completed 
by the reader.  Inside each 
cover is a large and colorful 
JIG SAW PUZZLE.  A great 
book in excellent condition 
and certainly something 
different. $400.00

BOOK WITH PUZZLES
486. PUZZLE.  LITTLE BROWN MONKEY by Elizabeth Upham.  This is a fine 
boxed set of 6 diecut puzzles 
in the original pictorial 
box.  Published in 1950 by 
Platt and Munk, they are 
illustrations taken from the 
book published the previous 
year (1949).  Sold with the 
book: 4to, pictorial cloth, 
Fine in slightly worn dust 
wrapper. The adventures 
of a family of humanized 
monkeys and their jungle 
friends are illustrated in 
bright color by MARJORIE 
HARTWELL.  Nice 
item.   $350.00

PUZZLES SEE ALSO 297, 479

SCARCE SIGNED ETCHING BY PYLE
487. PYLE,HOWARD.ETCHING: CAXTON AT HIS PRESS.  This is a large 
and wonderful etching 
by W.H.W. Bicknell after 
an original by Pyle.  The 
Bibliophile Society had 
commissioned Pyle to 
create a series of paintings 
of famous authors and 
bibliophiles for a four 
volume set of books by 
Thomas Frognall Dibden 
titled “Bibliomania or Book 
Madness.”  The work was 
so successful that it was 
decided to have Bicknell 
create etchings of them.  
The five painting / etching 
subjects are Roger Bacon, 
Erasmus, Isaac Walton, 
Richard de Bury, and Caxton 
(offered here).  Printed 
by the Bibliophile Society 
in Boston, LIMITED TO 
302 COPIES SIGNED BY 
PYLE AND BICKNELL.  
The image measures 10 
1/x x 18 (17 1/2 x 24 1/2 
with borders), matted in 
Fine condition.  Pitz notes 
that “the Albrecht Durer 
influence, so apparent 
in the drawings from 
Otto of the Silver Hand, 
crept back into this later 
Bibliophile series.” (Howard 
Pyle p.187-188).  Executed 
with beautiful detail.  
(See Morse & Brinckle 
p.201.  $1350.00
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PYLE’S FIRST BOOK
488. PYLE,HOWARD.  YANKEE DOODLE: AN OLD FRIEND IN A NEW 
DRESS.  NY: Dodd Mead 1881. Square 4to, (9 1/4 x 10 1/2”), pictorial boards, 
tips and edges worn as is common else, tight, clean and an unusually nice copy.  
First edition of Pyle’s 1st commissioned book.  There are 8 full page color 
illustrations (an early example of color printing for children’s books) plus 
extensive blue illustrations on every page of text.  Very scarce and when found, 
usually in wretched condition, this being a nice copy.  $1500.00

FANTASTIC RACKHAM WATERCOLOR
489. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.ORIGINAL ART: SIEGFRIED AND THE 
TWILIGHT OF THE GODS.  We’re pleased to offer a wonderful watercolor by 
Rackham used in Siegfried And The Twilight Of The Gods published in 1911.  The 
image measures 6 1/4 x 10 1/4”, beautifully framed (plexiglass) to 16” wide x 20” high, 
in fine condition, signed and dated.  The image shows the Wanderer and the Dwarf; 
the former has challenged the dwarf to answer a second riddle in order to save his 
life.  This is a fantastic piece, richly colored and with much detail. $45,000.00

“ALICE” LIMITED EDITION UNIQUE ASSOCIATION COPY
490. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  ADVENTURES D’ALICE AU PAYS DES 
MERVEILLES [ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND] by Lewis Carroll.  
Paris: Hachette [1907].  Large 4to, bound in full vellum, vellum discolored on 
corners of both covers else fine.  ONE OF ONLY 20 COPIES PRINTED ON 
VELLUM, THIS HAS AN EXTRA PRINTED PRESENTATION PAGE READING 
“EXEMPLAIRE RESERVE POUR MADAME JUDITH GAUTIER”.   Judith 
Gautier was a French author and writer, daughter of Theophile Gautier and 
love object of RICHARD WAGNER.  Wagner’s relationship with Gautier is 
known to have been inspirational to him during his work on Parsifal. Although 
Riall indicates that the 20 vellum copies were signed by Rackham, this 
copy is not.  Obviously some of those 20 (unknown number) were used for 
presentation.   Illustrated with 13 large, fabulous tipped-in color plates by 
Rackham (with guards) and with numerous full page and in-text illustrations in 
line as well as pictorial endpapers.  A rare and special copy.  $7500.00

1 OF 25 COPIES
WITH DRAWING SIGNED BY RACKHAM 

491. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  FAIRY TALES BY HANS ANDERSEN.  
London: Harrap (1932).  4to (8 1/2 x 10 1/2”), publisher’s special full green 
morocco with triple gilt fillet border and pictorial gold design on front cover 
after Rackham.  Spine slightly toned else Fine.  ONE OF ONLY 25 COPIES OF 
A TOTAL LIMITED EDITION OF 525 COPIES (OF WHICH 500 WERE FOR 
SALE). THIS MARKED PRESENTATION IN RACKHAM’S HAND AND SIGNED 
BY RACKHAM.  Illustrated with 12 beautiful color plates, pictorial endpapers 
and 59 wonderful black and whites.  This copy has an ORIGINAL DRAWING BY 
RACKHAM, SIGNED AND DATED BY HIM ON AN INTEGRAL BLANK.  TITLED 
“THE UGLY DUCKLING” (in Rackham’s hand) this is a charming drawing of Mother 
and Father Duck with 3 baby ducklings between them - the Ugly duckling stands 
alone.  This is an exceptional copy of a truly special book.  Rare.  $22,000.00
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RACKHAM LIMITED EDITION
492. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)
illus.  KING OF THE 
GOLDEN RIVER by John 
Ruskin. London: George 
Harrap (1932).  Slim 8vo 
(6 x 9 1/8”), full limp 
vellum biding, a Fine copy 
in publisher’s slipcase (case 
soiled, lacking 1” piece 
off edge).  LIMITED TO 
550 NUMBERED COPIES 
FOR SALE, SIGNED BY 
RACKHAM. Illustrated 
with pictorial endpapers, 
4 fine color plates, plus 
beautiful red and black 
textual illustrations.  
Printed on high quality 
paper.  $1250.00

RACKHAM’S LIMITED 
EDITION OF THE
 NIGHT BEFORE 

CHRISTMAS
493. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)
illus.  THE NIGHT BEFORE 
CHRISTMAS by Clement 
Moore.  London: George 
Harrap, no date [1932].  8vo 
(6 x 9 1/8”), full limp vellum, 
top edge gilt, a FINE copy 
(no slipcase).  1st edition.  
LIMITED TO 275 COPIES 
FOR ENGLAND AND 275 
COPIES FOR THE U.S. 
NUMBERED AND SIGNED 
BY RACKHAM. Illustrated 
by Rackham with pictorial 
endpapers, 4 color plates plus 
charming black & whites in 
text.   $2200.00

LIMITED PEER GYNT
494. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.PEER GYNT by Henrick Ibsen.  London: Harrap 
(1936).  4to, full vellum decorated in gold, top edge gilt, some discoloration of 
vellum else near Fine.  LIMITED TO ONLY 460 COPIES SIGNED BY RACKHAM!  
Illustrated with pictorial endpapers, 12 color plates, plus numerous fanciful black 
and whites.  A beautiful copy.  $1850.00

495. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.RHINEGOLD & THE VALKYRIE by Richard 
Wagner.  London& N.Y. :Heinemann & Doubleday 1910.  Large 4to, full vellum, 
some rubbing on spine and cover, endpapers slightly foxed else a beautiful copy 
with silk ties renewed.  LIMITED TO 1150 NUMBERED COPIES (150 FOR U.S.) 
SIGNED BY RACKHAM.  Featuring 34 magnificent tipped-in color plates and 14 
black & whites.  $1800.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>>)

496. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)
illus.  SLEEPING BEAUTY 
by Charles Perrault.  Phil. 
& London: Lippincott & 
Heinemann [1920].  4to, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
fine in slightly frayed dust 
wrapper. 1st ed.  (Lat. / 
Hask p.51-2).  Illustrated 
with pictorial endpapers, 
tipped-in color frontis, 
plus many full page and in-
text beautiful silhouettes 
and drawings.  A nice 
copy.   $750.00

BRILLIANT DECORATIVE PUBLISHER’S TRADE BINDINGS   
497. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.TALES OF A TRAVELLER by Washington 
Irving. NY: Putnam 1895 
(1895).  2 volumes, large 8vo, 
white cloth with extensive 
gilt pictorial bindings signed 
GWE (George Wharton 
Edwards), top edges gilt, 
Fine in original printed cloth 
dust wrappers. 1st ed.  The 
Buckthorne edition with 5 
illustrationsin half-tone by 
Rackham (and also illustrated 
by others).  An early and 
uncommon Rackham item 
rarely found in such lovely 
condition with the wrappers. 
  $450.00

WITH ORIGINAL RACKHAM DRAWING
498. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  VICAR OF WAKEFIELD by Oliver Goldsmith. 
London: Harrap (1929). 4to (8 x 10”), gilt cloth, top edge gilt, endpaper foxed, 
light wear, VG+.  First edition. Illustrated by Rackham with cover design, 
pictorial endpapers, 12 color plates plus 22 black and whites.  THIS COPY HAS 
A LARGE HALF-PAGE PEN DRAWING SIGNED AND DATED NOVEMBER 1929 
BY RACKHAM.  Two male characters from the book are shown with one giving the 
other his horse. A special copy.  $2200.00

#495
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499. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)
illus.  WHERE THE BLUE 
BEGINS by Christopher 
Morley.  London & NY: 
Heinemann & Doubleday Page 
(1922).  4to, blue gilt cloth, 
top edge gilt, Fine in chipped 
and worn dust wrapper.  1st 
US edition. (1st published 
without illustrations in 
1922).  Illustrated with 
4 beautiful and unusual 
color plates plus black & 
whites in text, and pictorial 
endpapers. $600.00

READERS – 85, 155, 174-180, 235, 269, 333, 335, 417, 527 REFERENCE – 575

RELIGION – 225, 316, 381 REMINGTON, FREDERIC - 597

DICKENS FINE IN BOX
500. (REYNOLDS,FRANK) illus.  
THE OLD CURIOSITY 
SHOP by Charles Dickens.  
London: Hodder & Stoughton, 
no date, circa 1913.  Thick 
4to (8 3/4 x 10 3/4”), 
pictorial cloth, nearly AS 
NEW IN PUBLISHER’S BOX 
with mounted color plate.  
Illustrated by Reynolds with 
20 beautiful, richly colored 
tipped-in color plates.  An 
amazing copy, rare in the 
box.  $500.00

STUNNING FOLIO - GEORGE BERNARD 
SHAW’S SAINT JOAN

501. (RICKETTS,CHARLES)illus.SAINT 
JOAN: A Chronicle Play in Six Scenes 
and an Epilogue by George Bernard Shaw.  
London: Constable & Co. (1924).  Folio (11 1/4 
x 16”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 182 
+[2]p., FINE CONDITION IN ORIGINAL 
PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER.  LIMITED 
TO 750 COPIES, large paper format.  The 
play is a dramatization of Joan of Arc’s 
life and trial.  Printed on hand made paper.  
Illustrated by CHARLES RICKETTS with 16 
striking art deco tipped in plates in color and 
black & white.  This is an outstanding copy 
rarely found with the dust wrapper which 
has really protected the beautiful pictorial 
cover. $1350.00

McLOUGHLIN DIE-CUT SHAPE BOOK
502. ROBIN HOOD.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. 1895.  Large 4to, stiff pictorial 
wraps, die cut in the shape of Robin Hood.  VG+.  Illus. with 4 full page and 
one double-page chromolithographs and with great color cover.  (SEE ILLUS 
BOTTOM PRIOR COLUMN) $200.00

503. (ROBINSON,CHARLES)
illus.  THE HAPPY PRINCE 
by Oscar Wilde.  London: 
Duckworth (1913). 4to 
(8 x 10”), gilt pictorial 
purple cloth, top edge gilt, 
offsetting on endpaper 
else near Fine.  1st edition 
with these illustrations. 
Illustrated by Robinson with 
12 magnificent tipped-in color 
plates with lettered tissue 
guards plus numerous text 
drawings as well as pictorial 
endpapers and title page.  
This is a nice copy of one 
of Robinson’s most desired 
books and the most beautiful 
edition of these fairy tales.
Charles Robinson see also 
390 $1250.00

SCARCE
HEATH ROBINSON

504. (ROBINSON,W.HEATH)
illus.HEATH ROBINSON ON 
LEATHER collected edition.  
London: Connolly Bros. no date.  
Folio, grey simulated leather 
wraps, pictorial covers, 48p., 
some cover soil and wear, 
VG.  Featuring page after 
page of Heath Robinson’s 
wonderful, humorous 
drawings.  This is an uncommon 
Robinson book (not in 
Beare).  $700.00

CALDECOTT WINNER
505. (ROJANKOVSKY,FEODOR)illus.FROG WENT A-COURTIN’ by John 
Langstaff.  NY: Harcourt Brace (1955).  4to (8 1/2 x 11”), boards, fine in VG+ dust 
wrapper with a few tiny closed edge tears, with price intact.  Stated 1st edition.  A 
400 year old Scottish story-song is here made into a story.  Illustrated by Rojan with 
fabulous lithographs that bring the tale to life.  Caldecott Award Winner.  This is 
a beautiful copy of one of the rarest first editions Caldecott winners. $1500.00

PERE CASTOR IN ITALIAN
506. (ROJANKOVSKY,FEODOR)illus.SCAF LA FOCA [THE SEAL] par LIDA.  
(Milano): Bompiani no date ca 1936.  4to, stiff pictorial wraps, some cover soil 
else fine.  A PERE CASTOR BOOK (Papa Castoro) with beautiful color lithos by 
Rojankovsky.  A scarce title. $225.00

box
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507. (ROJANKOVSKY,FEODOR)illus.

COUCOU par Lida.  Paris: Flammarion 

1939.  Obl. 4to, stiff pictorial wraps, 

fine. 1st ed..  A Pere Castor book 

about birds, beautifully illustrated 

with color and black &white lithos by 

Rojan.   $250.00

CHARMING ORIGINAL ART FOR BOOK
508. ROSS,MARGARET.MR. BADGER’S SUCCESSFUL PLAN - 13 
WATERCOLORS & MORE.  Offered here are 13 wonderful watercolors used 
to illustrate Ross’s book published by the Museum Press in 1945.  Ross was 
an extremely successful author / illustrator in the 1940’s and 1950’s.  In her 
books she created a world of humanized animals.  Apart from her books, her 
illustrations were also available separately in a series of color prints.  In Mr. 
Badger’s Successful Plan she has created a world of humanized animals much like 
Grahame’s Wind In The Willows:  Mr. Badger prevents disaster from occurring 
at Mrs. Brown Mouses’s birthday party saving Whisker Fox and Rascal Rat from 
an intruding dog and its owner.  Offered here are 13 original watercolors used 
in the book.  Each piece is on paper 10 inches wide by 7 1/2 inches high. Each 
page is completely filled with color illustrations detailing the lives of a variety 
of humanized animals.  Included with the art is a copy of the book that is signed 
by Ross with her address.  It is also inscribed by her in an elderly hand reading 
“My dear / With love for Christmas / Margaret Ross/ (I was 30 years too late! 
/ The last copy, please forgive.” Also included are 3 pieces of ephemera relating 
to her book and two typed letters heavily corrected in Ross’s hand, each with a 
charming pen drawing.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $5750.00

ROUNTREE,HARRY – 314 ROYALTY – 6, 391, 438

CONSTRUCTIVIST STYLE ILLUSTRATIONS
509. RUSSIAN.  (PROPAGANDA)NASHI VOROGY [OUR ENEMIES], theme 
and pictures by J. Nizhnyka, edited by A. Shavykin, text by A.M. Rosenberg.  
(Kiev): Molodyi bolshovyk (Young Bolshovik), no date, circa 1930.  4to (6 3/4 x 
9 3/4”), pictorial wraps, cover soiled else VG+.  This is a Ukranian picture book 
with each page featuring a different stereotypical portrayal of an enemy of the 
people (the Pope, rich Americans, fascists, and much more).  The text describes

the wrong paths they took and the danger they pose to the republic.  It ends 
with a father teaching his son that they must know their enemies and that it is 
the duty of the Octoberist pioneer to prepare to defend the USSR, the best 
country in the world.  The angular style is very like Lebedev’s work.  Rare.  (SEE 
ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $3500.00

RARE BOOK OF REVOLUTION
SONGS FOR CHILDREN

510. RUSSIAN.PESNI TRUDA I 
REVOLUTSII DLYA DETEI [SONGS OF 
LABOR & REVOLUTION FOR CHILDREN 
by N.Preoprashensky [teacher of Ukranian 
at Higher Pedagogical Inst.].  Moscow, State 
Publishers 1924.  4to (7 x 10 1/2”), pictorial 
wraps, 46p., light wear, VG+.  14 songs in 
categories with musical notation including 
“Our Factory”, “Steam”, “Hammer and Sickle” 
and “Freedom Children”.  Great pictorial 
cover and a prime example of propaganda for 
children. $400.00

#509

#508 - partial illustrations
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PIONEER SONGBOOK
511. RUSSIAN.(UKRANIAN) ZBYRNYK DYTYACHY PISENV / DLYA SHKIL 
TA PIONERS’KYKH ZAHONIV [CHILDREN’S SONGBOOK FOR PIONEER 
UNTIS] by M.A. Spivomovok.  Kiev: Kiev Music Enterprises (1927).  4to (6 
7/8 x 10 3/8”), pictorial wraps, 25p., some cover soil and crease, VG+.  20 
nationalistic songs with musical notation are included, some titles are First of 
May, Pioneering, Workmen, Forward.  Featuring a striking color cover. $350.00

BALLOONS AND SUBMARINES
512. RUSSIAN.(BALOONING) VYSOKO VVERKH GLUBOKO VNIZ [UP HIGH 
AND DEEP BELOW] by M. Gershonson.  Ogiz: Molidaya Gvardya 1932.  12mo 
(5 x 5 3/4”), pictorial wraps, VG+.  Color illustrations fill every page depicting 
scientific advances that can be made by traveling up in the air in a balloon and 
under the water in a bathosphere.  Illustrated by A. Brei. $500.00

WONDERFUL MARSHAK BOOK
513. RUSSIAN.(BONDARENKO) POSHA by S. Marshak.  Detizdat, no date, circa 
1930.  4to, (6 1/2 x 8 5/”), pictorial wraps, near Fine.  This is the story of a wayward 
letter that travels for years around the world from country to country and comes 
back to the original sender who was a boy when it was sent but is now a man.  Illustrated 
with rich color illustrations on every page by N. Bondarenko. $800.00

514. RUSSIAN.CHTO TAKOYE KHOROSHO CHTO TAKOYE PLOKHO [WHAT 
IS GOOD AND WHAT IS BAD?] by V. Markovskaia.  State Publisher 1930.  12mo 
(5 1/8 x 6 1/4”), pictorial wraps, light spine wear, corner creased, VG.  A book 
of opposites, every two pages show what 
a good boy does and what a bad boy does 
in similar situations: a bad boy sits with 
a dirty face on the floor of his room, a 
clean boy spends time in the bathroom 
and brushes his teeth.  Illustrated by 
A. Lapmeva with color lithos typical of 
the era. $600.00

CATS
515. RUSSIAN.(KUZNETZOV) VAZAR 
by V. Kuznetzov.  Ogiz 1938.  8vo, 
pictorial wraps, slight edge wear else 
fine.  This is the story of a family of 
humanized cats who go out shopping. 
Each of the merchants is a different 
humanized animal and the entire town is 
run by animals. Illustrated with beautiful 
chromolithographs by N. Korodova.
 $350.00

REVOLUTION
516. RUSSIAN.MITESHNIKI [REBELLION] by V. Vladimirov.  Moscow: Ravotnik 
Prosveshchenye [Worker Education] 1929.  8vo (5 1/8 x 7”), 60p., pictorial wraps, 
light cover soil, partially unopened with a few pages with tiny repairs where 
opened roughly, VG+.  Distributed by the Athenaeum of Soviet Schools, this is a 
story about the Revolution.  Illustrated with striking color cover plus full page 
and smaller black and whites by M. Shervinski. $400.00

BEARS
517. RUSSIAN.(ROTOV) KAK OT MEDA U MEDVEDI A ZUBY NACHALI 
BOLET [THE HONEY BEAR WITH A TOOTHACHE] by Boris Kornilov.  Moscow, 
State Publisher 1935.  Large 4to (8 3/4 x 11”), pictorial wraps, several edge 
repairs, VG.  This is the story of a large brown bear’s quest to cure his bad tooth 
ache and how he finally gets some relief.  Humanized forest denizens and the 
bear are illustrated by K[onstantin] Rotov with fantastic chromolithographs on 
every page.  Kornilov was a noted Russian poet who died in 1935,  He was “out of 
favor” with the government but his work is now recognized and there is even a 
museum dedicated to him. $500.00

RUSSIAN SEE ALSO 80, 230, 232, 258, 365, 407, 450

518. SALINGER,J.D.CATCHER IN THE RYE.  Boston: Little Brown 1951.  Black 
cloth, bookplate removed from endpaper else fine in dust wrapper (dw with some 
expert restoration at base of spine and at folds).  Stated 1st edition. of this 
landmark coming of age novel, 1st issue dust wrapper with Salinger’s photo on 
rear panel.  This is a nice copy of his first book. $6,500.00

WONDERFUL SARG POSTER
519. (SARG,TONY)illus.
AUTHOR’S LEAGUE POSTER.  
This is a fine full color poster 
done by Sarg for the Grand 
Fete Champetre -First Midnight 
Carnival of the Three Arts 
held at the Central Park Casino 
June 9th (year unknown).  
Measuring 10 x 22” (sl. crease 
where folded else Fine).  It is 
brightly illustrated in color by 
Sarg in his distinctive style.  
The guest list and committee 
list were illustrious including 
Howard Chandler Christy, James 
Montgomery Flagg, George 
Ade, Gertrude Atherton, Rose 
O’Neill and others.  A wonderful 
item.  $300.00

#511

#512

#513

#514

#517

#516
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 BOXED SARG/VOLLAND TITLE

520. (SARG, TONY) illus. THE GIGGLEQUICKS 

by Miriam Clark Potter.  Chicago: Volland (1918). 

8vo, pictorial boards, As New IN ORIGINAL 

BOX (sl. wear to box).  1st ed. of this Sunny 

Book, fancifully illus. in color by Sarg.  Very 

hard to find in any condition, rare in the 

box. $650.00

RARE SARG BOOK SIGNED WITH DRAWING
521. (SARG,TONY)illus.  JUNGLE MAN AND HIS ANIMALS by Carveth Wells. 
NY: Duffield 1928 (1925). Large 4to (10 1/4 x 12 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, 68p..  Corners worn, light cover soil with 2 dents on rear cover else 
VG.  Stated second edition of this curious book of fanciful animal folklore tales 
(bears, flying frogs and more) by Wells.  Featuring 13 fabulous color plates by 
Sarg (two plates frayed with small edge tears) plus a profusion of black & whites. 
THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY SARG WITH A DRAWING OF AN ELEPHANT.  This 
is a special copy of a rare Sarg title that was obviously popular enough in its day 
to go into 2 editions.  $450.00

522. SATIRE.GREAT MEN by Harold Begbie.  London: Grant 
Richards 1901.  4to, 51p., cloth backed pictorial boards, some cover 
soil, else VG and clean.  1st edition.  This is a satirical look at famous 
historical figures including Shylock, George Washington, Napoleon, 
King Arthur and more.  Each page of text faces a wonderful full 
page color illustration by F. Carruthers Gould, printed by Edmund 
Evans. $200.00

SCOTLAND – 352, 360 SCOTT, JANET LAURA – 579

WONDERFUL SCOTT 
PICTURE BOOK

523. SCOTT,WILLIAM 
PUBLISHER.FAST IS NOT A 
LADYBUG by Miriam Schlein.  
NY: William R. Scott (1953).  
4to (8 1/4” square), pictorial 
boards, Fine condition in chipped 
dust wrapper.  1st edition.  This 
is a book about the concepts of 
“fast” and “slow” written for a 
young child with minimal text.  
Illustrated by Leonard Kessler 
with great 3-color illustrations 
on every page in typical 1950’s 
style. $200.00

SCOTT, WILLIAM PUBLISHER ALSO – 95, 97, 210, 

BOY SCOUT  McLOUGHLIN DOLLS IN BOX
524. SCOUTING.BOY SCOUTS IN CAMP.  NY: McLoughlin Bros., no date, 
circa 1915.  Housed in the original box is a COMPLETE SET OF 22 BOY SCOUT 
FIGURES.  The box measures 16 1/2 x 8 3/4” with a color plate mounted on the 
cover.  The flaps have been nicely reinforced and the box is in VG+ condition.  The 
scouting figures are mounted on heavy card and set into wooden bases.  There 
is also a folding tent labeled “Boy Scouts Company A” with an American flag 
attached.  The scouts are in two scouting patrols each with a leader and seven 
scouts plus a fife and drum corps with 4 drummers and 2 pipers.  All pieces are 
complete and unbroken.  The Boy Scouts of America was founded in 1910 and 
this is an early and wonderful scouting toy not often found complete in such nice 
condition. $1200.00
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RARE
PATRIOTIC

 ARTICULATED SCOUT DOLLS
525. SCOUTING.OUR BOY SCOUTS UP TO DATE.  London: 
Misch & Co., no date, circa 1910 based upon the scout’s uniforms.  
There are 2 articulated color pictorial card figures of 2 boy 
scouts housed in a pictorial folding box.  There are 2 interior 
flaps one of which has a large color picture of a scout and the 
other has a poem titled “The Up To Date Scouts”.  The box 
has some soil, mends and has flaps neatly strengthened else 
in VG condition.  The dolls are in near fine condition.  Each 
is 12” tall and hinged so that the head, arms, legs and torso 
can move independently.  They are dressed but the set also 
comes with an additional hat, vest, belt and bugle for each.  
The British Scouts were founded in 1907 and the American’s 
in 1910. The British scouts were more militaristic than their 
American counterparts, being more like soldiers in training, 
“ready to drill, march, track or manoeuvre.”  This is a rare 
set. $1250.00

SCRIBNER CLASSICS – 595, 596   

RARE EARLY SENDAK TITLE
526. (SENDAK,MAURICE)illus.HAPPY RAIN by Jack Sendak.  NY: Harp. Bros. 
(1956).  4to (7 1/2 x 9 3/4”), blue cloth stamped in yellow, some fading in areas 
of covers else fine in dust wrapper with price intact and with some soil and a small 
chip on rear edge.  1st edition.  This is the first collaboration between the Sendak 
brothers.  Wonderfully illustrated with color dust wrapper and with full page and 
smaller black & whites to accompany a story about the people of Troekan and 
what happened when the rain stopped falling.  Rare.  Hanrahan 24. $850.00

527. (SENDAK,MAURICE)illus.  A KISS FOR LITTLE BEAR by Else Homelund 
Minarik.  NY: Harp. Row (1968).  8vo, pictorial boards, Fine in frayed dust 
wrapper.  1st edition of this I Can Read Book, (variant with no price at all but 
with ads for no later titles).  Wonderfully illustrated in color by Sendak. Scarce 
in such nice condition.  $350.00

528. (SENDAK,MAURICE)illus.  DWARF LONG-NOSE by Wilhelm Hauff.  NY: 
Random Hse (1960).  4to, faint marks on back of endpaper else Fine in dust 
wrapper.  1st ed. (correct price and ads) featuring some wonderful work by 
Sendak, illustrated by him on every page.  A beautiful copy.  Scarce.  $400.00

529. (SENDAK,MAURICE)illus.  THE HOUSE OF SIXTY FATHERS by 
Meindert Dejong.  NY: Harper Bros. (1956).  8vo, cloth, Fine in fine dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  Set in China during the Japanese occupation and illustrated in black 
& white.  A lesser known Sendak title.  $500.00

REVIEW COPY WITH 
SLIP LAID-IN

530. (SENDAK,MAURICE)
illus.  ZLATEH THE GOAT 
by Isaac Beshavis Singer. 
NY: Harper & Row (1966). 
8vo, gilt cloth, Fine in VG+ 
dust wrapper.  1st edition, 
REVIEW COPY WITH SLIP 
LAID-IN.  Seven tales of 
Jewish folklore illustrated 
with 17 magnificent full page 
illus. by Sendak. Singer’s 
first book for children and a 
perfect match of author and 
artist.  $325.00

FANTASTIC COLOR DRAWING
531. SEUSS,DR.ORIGINAL ART: FANTASTIC CREATURE.  This is a large, 
fantastic ostrich-like creature, signed “Thanks! Dr. Seuss” with his characteristic 
squiggle underneath.  The creature itself measures 9 x 5”, the entire image with 
signature is 8 1/2 x 11” and it is matted, framed and glazed to 16 x 18 1/2”.  The 
drawing is pen and ink with a range of colors ( red, blue, orange, yellow).  There 
is much detail on the body and tail; this is not one of his quick sketches.  A 
great image. $7000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)

ULTRA RARE SEUSS FIRST
532. SEUSS,DR.  THE 500 HATS 
OF BARTHOLOMEW CUBBINS.  NY: 
Vanguard (1938). Large 4to (9 X 12”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine 
in dust wrapper with correct $1.50 
price (dw is frayed at spine ends and 
has a few closed tears otherwise 
this is a beautiful example of the dw 
for this book). 1st ed. of Dr. Seuss’s 
second book with correct endpaper 
configuration. Illustrated throughout in 
black and white with Bartholomew’s red 
hat being the only color (besides the 
red pictorial endpapers).  Bader (p. 304) 
calls it “folkloric fantasy of a spoofing 
sort with a happy open end.”  One of the 
rarest Seuss first editions in excellent 
condition.  See Younger/Hirsch 
22.  $6500.00
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533. SEUSS,DR.THE FOOT BOOK.  NY: Random House (1968).  8vo, glazed 
boards, fine dust wrapper (dw slightly frayed else VG).  1st ed. of the first book 
in the Bright and Early Book series.  All 4 titles were issued simultaneously (Foot 
Book, Eye Book, Ear Book and Inside Outside Upside Down).  Written by Seuss 
and illus. by him in color.  Rare.  Younger/Hirsch 23. $1250.00

534. SEUSS,DR.  I HAD TROUBLE GETTING TO SOLLA SOLLEW.  NY: 
Random House (1965).  4to, glazed pictorial 
boards, Fine in slightly soiled dust wrapper.  
1st ed. Younger/Hirsch 41.  Featuring 
bright color illustrations and a wonderful 
poem by Seuss.  Nice copy, extremely 
scarce.  $750.00

535. [SEUSS,DR].I WISH THAT I HAD 
DUCK FEET by Theo LeSieg.  NY: Random 
House / Beginner 1965.  8vo, glazed pictorial 
boards, fine in dust wrapper with closed 
tear on rear panel. 1st ed. (correct price 
and ads).  Illustrated in color by B. Tobey.  
This is one of Seuss’s more difficult to find 
books and it is the first book where he used 
the LeSieg pseudonym. Younger / Hirsch 
42. $1500.00

RARE SEUSS 1ST
536. [SEUSS,DR].TEN APPLES UP IN TOP! 
by Theo. LeSieg.  NY: Random House (1961).   
8vo (6 3/4 x 9 1/4”), glazed pictorial boards, 
Fine in nice VG+ dust wrapper that is slightly 
rubbed at spine ends.  1st edition, 1st printing 
of number 19 in the Beginning Beginner Book 
series. Illustrated by Roy McKie and written 
by Seuss using the pseudonym of LeSieg.  
This is a great copy of one of the hardest to 
find Seuss first editions.  Younger / Hirsch 
75. $1500.00

RARE SEUSS WWII POSTER
537. (SEUSS,DR.)illus.POSTER - STARVE THE SQUANDER BUG: BUY WAR 
BONDS.  This is a marvelous wartime poster done circa 1942 by Seuss.  Measuring 
11” wide x 13” high, slight soil, near fine.  Done in green, black and white, the 
center of the poster has one of Seuss’s creatures eating money.  In large letters 
on top and bottom it reads:  Starve the Squander Bug  BUY WAR BONDS.  This 
is different from the narrow oblong poster with similar captions. $975.00

SEWELL, HELEN – 294, 588 SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM – 156, 560

McLOUGHLIN PUB.

538. SHAPE BOOK.ALADDIN OR THE 

WONDERFUL LAMP.  NY: McLoughlin 

Bros. 1895.  4to, stiff pictorial wraps die-

cut in the shape of Aladdin, small edge 

repair on back cover else VG. The story 

of Aladdin illustrated with 6 fine full page 

chromos plus line illustrations on text 

pages.  $225.00

#531- previous page
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AFRIKAANSE TEXT
539. SHAPE BOOK.  [BESSIE].  no author, title 
or date.  pub. in Johannesburg (S. Africa) circa 
1955.  This is a wonderful shape book 14” tall 
die-cut in the shape of a little blonde girl in a 
blue coat.  The text is revealed when you open up 
the coat with Bessie’s hand and legs extending 
above and below the text.  By turning the pages 
she appears in different outfits. She is shown 
going to school, cooking, gardening and more.  
Text pages are illus. in color. Charming and in fine 
condition. $225.00

SHAPE BOOK PANORAMA
540. SHAPE BOOK.FARMYARD PLAY BOOK.  
Akron: Saalfield 1940.  8 1/2” square when 
closed. Fine condition.  Printed on thick boards, 
the covers stand-up and 8 large die-cut figures 
emerge (each 8” wide) -different farm animals 
are hinged together so that the book and animals 
stand upright and the child can move it around 
for playing.  The pieces are illustrated on both 
sides so that the front and back of each animal is 
illustrated.  Includes goat, rabbit, duck, rooster 
cat, dog, sheep and pig with cows and horses 
on the covers.  A clever take on the panorama 
format. $275.00

STRIKING DOUBLE-EAGLE SHAPE
541. SHAPE BOOK.FREEMASON 
SCOTTISH RITE TEMPLE 
DEDICATION.  Wichita, Kansas, 1898.  
7 x 10”, pictorial wraps die-cut in the 
shape of 2 eagles back to back on the 
front and the US flag on the back, ribbon 
ties, fine.  Illustrated with very fine color 
lithographs highlighted in gold and with 
intricate page decorations all having to do 
with various Freemason chapters. Really 
quite a production. $250.00

RARE 19TH CENTURY
SHAPE BOOK

542. SHAPE BOOK.  LITTLE MARIAN.  
Philadelphia: American Sunday School 
Union, no date, ca 1860.  8vo (6 1/2 x 2 
3/8”), pictorial wraps, neat spine mends, 
tight and VG+.  Diecut in the shape of 
a little girl and delicately illustrated 
with color lithos (by F. Moras) with 
text below each picture.  Done in the 
same size and format of Prang’s shape 
books of the same era, but this is quite 
rare.  $1200.00

RARE EARLY McLOUGHLIN
MOTHER GOOSE SHAPE BOOK

543. SHAPE BOOK.MOTHER GOOSE 
MELODIES.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. (30 
Beekman St.), no date, circa 1865.  6 1/2” 
high, die-cut in the shape of Mother Goose, 
small area of one illustration rubbed else near 
fine.  Busily illustrated in bright colors on a 
salmon colored background (one illustration 
is signed by Cogger).  Similar to the Prang 
shape books of the same era but much 
rarer. $950.00

MARCUS WARD - IN THE SHAPE OF A HAND
544. SHAPE BOOK.THIS LITTLE PIG.  London: Marcus Ward, no date, circa 
1890.  Stiff pictorial wraps 5 7/8 x 6 3/4” die-cut in the shape of a hand.  Faint 
stain inside cover else VG+. Illustrated with charming chromolithographs on every 
page by E. Caldwell to accompany the classic nursery rhyme.  Rare. $350.00

NOVELTY
545. SHAPE BOOK.WIR GEHEN IN EIN BAUERNHAUS von Hanna 
Schachenmeier und Emma Hubner.  Berlin: Atlantis Verlag 1938.  Large 4to, (10 
1/2 x 12”), die-cut in the shape of a house, stiff pictorial wraps, slightest of 
soil, near  Fine.  The book opens in the center with 5 pages on each side and a 
backdrop page at the end (similar to McLoughlin theatre books).  Every page 
shows a different activity around a typical home: inside the kitchen, in the barn, 
etc. Each flap is illustrated on both sides with the colors covering the pages.  
Fine German printing and charming vignettes illustrated by Emma Hubner.  Short 
text in verse is by Hanna Schachenmeier.  A beautiful copy. $400.00

SHAPE BOOKS SEE ALSO 135, 402, 439, 502

SHAW, GEORGE BERNARD - 501

546.  (SHEPARD,E.H.)illus.BEVIS: THE STORY 

OF A BOY by Richard Jefferies.  London: Jonathan 

Cape (1932).  8vo (6 x 8 1/4”), cloth, 519p., Fine in 

very slightly worn dust wrapper.  1st illustrated 

edition, first printing.  Introduction by E.V. Lucas 

and wonderfully illustrated by Shepard. $100.00

(SEE ILLUS TOP NEXT PAGE)

#539

#540

#544

#545
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547. (SHEPARD,E.H.)illus.SYCAMORE SQUARE by Jan Struther.  London: 
Methuen (1932).  8vo (6 x 8 1/2”), cloth, 63p., fine in sl. browned dust wrapper.  
1st edition, 1st printing. Simple poems by Struthers beautifully illustrated by 
Shepard with 12 plates & 40 text illustrations.  A lovely book and an uncommon 
Shepard title. $225.00

SHEPARD, E.H ORIGINAL ART SEE 386 SHIPS – 432, 455

FIVE LITTLE PEPPERS / STUNNING TRADE BINDING
548. SIDNEY,MARGARET.PHRONSIE PEPPER by Margaret Sidney.  Boston: 
Lothrop Pub. Co. (1897). 8vo (5 1/2 x 7 1/4”), green cloth with ornate pictorial 
cover and spine in red, brown and gold, 437p., FINE condition.  First edition 
of the 4th Five Little Pepper book focusing of Phronsie, the youngest Pepper.  
Illustrated in black & white by Jessie McDermott.  The binding is stunning and 
rarely found so bright.  $300.00

SIGNED AND / OR LIMITED ITEMS – 1, 19, 28, 38, 49, 64, 82-3, 94, 100, 
       107-8, 112-13, 121, 137, 145, 148-9, 161, 168, 204-5, 208-9, 229, 243-4, 
       250, 277, 280-82, 284, 303, 328-9, 338, 341, 347, 353, 356, 360, 362, 366, 
       386, 388-9, 392, 422, 28, 430, 463-4, 474, 487, 490-95, 498, 501, 508,
       521, 51, 557, 564, 568, 571, 588, 597-99

SILHOUETTES – 272, 342, 457 SINGER, ISAAC BESHAVIS - 530

549. SLOBODKINA,ESPHYR.THE CLOCK.  NY: Abelard Schuman 1956.  4to (7 
x 10”), pictorial boards, fine condition in slightly worn, VG+ dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  This is a simple picture book set in a small Vermont town.  Every page 
features striking color illustrations by Slobodkina in her distinctive abstract 
style.  Simple and stunning. $400.00

550. SMITH, E.BOYD.  FUN IN THE RADIO WORLD.  NY: Frederick Stokes, 
1923 (1923).  Oblong 4to (11 1/8 x 8 1/2”), green cloth, pictorial paste-on, AS NEW 
IN DUST WRAPPER (dw 
chipped along bottom 
edge).  First edition.  
Written by Smith and 
illustrated by him as well 
with 12 color plates plus 
pictorial endpapers and 
pen and ink drawings in 
text.  This is a great 
copy of a difficult 
to find title, rare in 
the dw. (See Bader 
p.22). $575.00

JESSIE WILLCOX SMITH’S MOTHER GOOSE
551. (SMITH,JESSIE WILLCOX)illus.  THE JESSIE WILLCOX SMITH 
MOTHER GOOSE.  NY: Dodd Mead (1914).  Large oblong 4to, black cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, margin 
of frontis sl. frayed else 
fine.  1st ed., third issue 
of this fabulous Mother 
Goose (with plain endpapers 
instead of pictorial).  
Illustrated by Smith with 
cover plate, pictorial title 
page, 12 color plates, 5 black 
&white plates, plus many 
illustrations throughout the 
text.  It includes hundreds 
of nursery rhymes and at 
the time claimed to be the 
most complete version of 
Mother Goose. A beauty 
with white spine writing still 
bright.  $875.00

GREAT SPANISH 
THEMED PICTURE BOOK

552. SPANISH INTEREST.
PEPITO by Sheila Hawkins.  
London: Hamish Hamilton 
(1938).  Large 4to, pictorial 
cloth, fine in chipped dust 
wrapper.  This is a fabulous 
picture book about a 
Spanish boy’s adventures 
with his donkey and a 
little girl called Conchita.  
Illustrated on every page 
in color by the author.  A 
bright and great picture 
book. $400.00

SPANISH SEE ALSO 233       STAMPS – 404 STANTON, ELIZABETH CADY - 26

GREAT KITTEN ABC
553. STEINER,CHARLOTTE.
ANNIE’S ABC KITTEN.  NY: 
Alfred Knopf (1965).  4to (8 
1/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth, Fine 
condition in dust wrapper.  
This is a kitten alphabet 
written for the youngest 
child.  Illustrated on every 
page by Steiner with 
wonderful color lithographs.  
Scarce. $375.00

RARE BRANDYWINE BOOK
554. (STILWELL (WEBER),SARAH)illus.  KIDDIE-KAR BOOK by Richard 
Welsh. Philadelphia: Lippincott (1920).  Large oblong 4to (11 1/2 x 9 1/2”), cloth 
backed boards, pictorial paste-on, corner of free endpaper repaired else fine in 
frayed and soiled dust wrapper.  1st and probably only edition of this charming 
picture book comprised of a series of nine poems meant to be read out loud to 
children.  Each page of verse has a lovely detailed pictorial border by Stilwell 
and there are 9 fine color plates plus pictorial endpapers and other smaller 
line illustrations - all featuring small children and most with the theme of the 
child’s kiddie-kar rider as well.  A rare children’s book by this Brandywine artist, 
especially in the dust wrapper.  $750.00

#549

#546 - previous page

#547
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STOCKTON’S FIRST BOOK
PETER PARLEY TO PENROD

555. STOCKTON,FRANK.
TING-A-LING.  NY: Hurd & 
Houghton 1870 (1869).  8vo 
(6 x 8”), green cloth stamped 
in black and gold, 187p., 
very faint small corner 
stain else near Fine.  1st 
edition.  A fairy tale starring 
an inch high fairy named 
Ting A Ling, a sad Princess 
Auflaia and other fanciful 
creatures.  Illustrated with 
detailed engravings by E.B. 
BENSELL reminiscent of 
Richard Doyle.  This was  
Stockton’s first book.  Peter 
Parley to Penrod p. 32, BAL 
1886.  $650.00

STOWE, HARRIET BEECHER – 26      SWEDEN – 370 SWITZERLAND – 192, 255

556. (TENGGREN,GUSTAF)illus.  D’AULNOY’S 

FAIRY TALES.  Philadelphia: McKay 1923. 

4to, blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, top edge 

gilt, 457p., cover plate slightly rubbed, some 

light shelf wear, VG.  1st Tenggren edition. 

Illustrated by Tenggren with fabulous pictorial 

endpapers, cover plate, pictorial title page plus 

8 beautiful color plates to accompany 22 fairy 

tales.  $225.00

TENNIEL, JOHN – 111 TENNYSON, ALFRED LORD – 199

TEXTILES – 46, 86, 89, 307, 413

ONE OF ONLY 100 COPIES WITH EXTRA SUITE OF PLATES
557. THOMAS,DYLAN.  A CHILD’S CHRISTMAS IN WALES.  New York: New 
Directions (1969).  2 volumes.  Text in leather backed buckram, plates in folio 
cloth portfolio.  LIMITED TO ONLY 100 NUMBERED COPIES printed at the 
Thistle Press, SIGNED BY FRITZ EICHEBERG the illustrator.  The book features 
5 fabulous full page wood engravings by Eichenberg.  The portfolio contains a 
separate suite of the plates in larger format, each signed by Eichenberg.  The 
book was first published in 1954 and is an account of Thomas’s own Christmas 
experience that has become a classic.  This special edition is rare. $2500.00

RARE THOMPSON 
VOLLAND TITLE

558. THOMPSON,RUTH 
PLUMLY.  THE PERHAPPSY 
CHAPS.  Chic: Volland (1918). 
8vo, pictorial boards, a few 
tiny pinholes on rear outer 
joints else VG-Fine.  1st 
edition of this VOLLAND 
HAPPY CHILDREN BOOK.  
A fairy-fantasy written 
in verse.  Illustrated by 
ARTHUR HENDERSON with 
beautiful pictorial covers, 
pictorial endpapers plus 
many lovely full and partial 
page color illustrations.  
A wonderful book.  
Rare.  $975.00

559. THOMPSON,RUTH PLUMLY.  TOMMY FROG AND THE PIRATE and 
TOMMY FROG GOES 
FISHING.  no place: 
Donohue, no date circa 
1920.  4to, pictorial wraps, 
slightest of soil, near Fine.  
A wonderful and scarce 
Ruth Plumly Thompson item 
first published by Murray 
and soon after by Donohue. 
This contains the two title 
stories and is imaginatively 
illustrated by CHARLES 
COLL with color covers, 
6 full color illustrations 
and several page half-
tones.  See Reed: 50 Great 
American Illustrators ref. 
Coll and TBB 1991.  Very 
scarce.  $350.00

THOMPSON, RUTH PLUMLY ALSO 421-2

FINE COPY 
560. (THOMSON,HUGH)illus.MERRY 
WIVES OF WINDSOR by William 
Shakespeare.  NY: Frederick Stokes 
1910.  Thick 4to (8 x 10 1/4”), green 
gilt pictorial cloth, Fine condition.  
1st U.S. edition.  Illustrated with 40 
beautiful tipped-in color plates (with 
guards) that really bring the story to 
life.  An uncommon title and some really 
beautiful work by Thomson.  Great 
copy.  $300.00

FINE COPY IN 
PUBLISHER’S BOX

561. (THOMSON,HUGH)
illus.  THE SCHOOL FOR 
SCANDAL by Richard 
Sheridan. London et al: 
Hodder & Stoughton, no 
date [1911].  4to (8 1/2 x 10 
1/2”), pictorial cloth stamped 
in gold on spine and in red 
and blue on cover, nearly 
AS NEW IN PUBLISHER’S 
PICTORIAL BOX (flap 
repairs). Illustrated by 
Thomson with 25 beautiful 
tipped in color plates as 
well as numerous other line 
illustrations and pictorial 
endpapers. An outstanding 
copy of very beautiful 
book.  $475.00

box
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TOYS SEE 238, 339, 384-5, 414, 452, 524 TRADES SEE – 220, 261

562. TRAINS.THE FAST EXPRESS.  Chicago: Donohue, 1911.  Folio, pictorial 
wrappers, slight edgewear to covers and a few tiny mends, else VG+.  A great train 
book illustrated with 10 (incl. covers) full-page chromolithographs and numerous 
in-text chromos depicting the first unaccompanied train ride of two little children.
 $250.00

TRAINS SEE ALSO 82, 260, 439, 455

563. TRAVERS,P.L.  MARY POPPINS IN THE PARK.  NY: Harcourt Brace 
and Company (1952).  8vo (5 1/4 x 7 5/8”), blue cloth, 206p., FINE IN DUST 
WRAPPER (dw near fine).  Stated 1st American edition. Illustrated by MARY 
SHEPARD with pictorial endpapers plus many charming full page and smaller black 
and whites throughout.  A great copy of the 4th Mary Poppins story. $275.00

TUCK PUB. – 116, 194, 409, 425, 456

TUDOR ART FOR MOTHER GOOSE
564. TUDOR,TASHA.ORIGINAL ARTWORK: MOTHER GOOSE.  This is a 
beautiful SIGNED WATERCOLOR by Tudor used in her Caldecott Honor book 
Mother Goose published by Oxford University Press in 1944. Done on artists 
board measuring 6 1/2 x 7”, the image is 5 3/4 x 4” in a beautiful mat.  (some soil 
in blank margins, not visible when matted).  Appearing on page 63 of the book, 
it accompanies Sing A Song Of Sixpence and depicts, the King, Queen, three 
other adults and 2 little children seated at a feast with the birds just coming 
out of the pie.  Done in bright, colors, the sharp detail of the original is sorely 
lacking in the book reproduction. Really a wonderful piece from one of Tudor’s 
early books.  $5000.00

FIRST EDITION OF
TUDOR’S FIRST BOOK

565. TUDOR,TASHA.PUMPKIN 
MOONSHINE.  NY: Oxford 
Univ. Press (1938).  16mo (4 x 
4 3/4”), polka-dot patterned 
boards, cloth very slightly 
faded on edges and occasional 
finger soil else near fine in 
dust wrapper (dw with old tape 
mark on verso and small chip at 
spine end). First edition, first 
printing of the first CALICO 
BOOK.  Beautifully illustrated in 
sharp colors and with text hand-
lettered.  This was Tudor’s first 
book.  A scarce title, especially in 
dust wrapper and this is a great 
copy.  $2750.00

566. TUDOR,TASHA.  FIRST PRAYERS.  NY: Oxford University Press (1952).  16mo, 
blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine in  very slightly worn dust wrapper.  First edition.  A 
nice copy with beautiful color illus. by Tudor and an early book by her.  $300.00

HARD TO FIND TUDOR TITLE
567. TUDOR,TASHA.  AMANDA AND THE BEAR.  NY: Oxford Univ. Press 
1951 (1951).  8vo (6 1/4 x 6 3/4”),  blue boards, Fine in VG+-Fine dust wrapper.  
1st edition (1st printing).  Illustrated with full page color illus. opposite each page 
of text.  A really hard to find early Tudor title and a nice copy.  $950.00

SIGNED TWICE BY TWAIN
568.  TWAIN,MARK.LOVE LETTERS OF MARK 
TWAIN edited and with an introduction by Dixon 
Wheeler, Literary Editor of the Mark Twain estate.  
NY: Harper & Brothers 1949 (1949).  Tall 8vo (6 3/4 
x 9 5/8”), 374p., black cloth, As New in green dust 
wrapper.  Stated first edition illustrated with a photo 
frontis of Twain.  The 15 page introduction and editorial 
material accompanying each letter help put each letter 
into context.  This edition is LIMITED TO ONLY 155 
NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED TWICE BY TWAIN, first 
as S.L. Clemens and next as Mark Twain.  Although this 
was published after Twain’s death, the information on 
the limitation explains: “These signatures of Mark Twain 
have been in the possession of Harper & Brothers for 
fifty years.  There are no more.”  This is a beautiful copy.  
Rare.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $5000.00
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569. (UPTON,FLORENCE)illus.  GOLLIWOGG’S AIR-SHIP. London: Longmans 
1902. Oblong 4to cloth backed pictorial boards, corners worn and edges rubbed, 3 
tiny margin mends else clean, tight VG.  The Golliwoggs become aeronauts! The full 
page color illus. are really superb. Verse by Bertha Upton (Florence’s mother).  $750.00

VAN ALLSBURG’S
FIRST BOOK

570. VAN ALLSBURG,CHRIS.  
GARDEN OF ABDUL GASAZI 
written and illustrated by Van 
Allsburg. Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin 1979.  Large oblong 
4to, cloth, Fine in dust wrapper 
with a long closed tear on front 
panel. First edition of VAN 
ALLSBURG’S FIRST BOOK.  
This is a strange tale, illustrated 
with fascinating and unusual 
full page illustrations.  Very 
scarce.  $750.00

SIGNED BY VAN ALLSBURG * MOSER * JERRY PINKNEY * DE PAOLA
571. (VAN ALLSBURG,CHRIS)illus and others.FOR OUR CHILDREN edited 
by Elizabeth Glaser.  (Walt Disney 1991).  4to, cl. backed boards, new in dust 
wrapper.  1st ed.  20 song lyrics from a record album performed by the world’s 
leading recording artists, 
illustrated by the leading 
children’s book illustrators.  
The proceeds of the record 
and this book benefit the 
Pediatric Aids Foundation.  
Illustrated by CHRIS VAN 
ALLSBURG, BARRY MOSER, 
TOMIE DE PAOLA, EDWARD 
GOREY, JERRY PINKNEY, 
MICHAEL HAGUE, DAVID 
MACAULAY, RICHARD 
EGIELSKI, MARC SIMONT, 
and others.  This copy is 
SIGNED BY VAN ALLSBURG, 
BARRY MOSER, JERRY 
PINKNEY AND TOMIE DE 
PAOLA. $125.00

CLOWNS * PUGS AND CATS - ANIMAL CRUELTY
572. VICTORIAN COLORPLATE.MERRY WORDS FOR MERRY CHILDREN by 
A. Hoatson.  London & New York: W. Hagelberg, no date, circa 1890.  Oblong 16mo 
(5 x 3 7/8”), stiff pictorial card covers, 
AS NEW IN ORIGINAL PICTORIAL 
DUST WRAPPER!  Contains two separate 
stories told in verse. The first titled 
Jim’s Dream tells of a boy dressed as 
a clown who dreams he is training geese 
to do tricks.  In the process he abuses 
them so the geese decide to rebel.  They 
tie him on a spit and begin to roast him 
over open flames at which time the 
boy wakes up and vows not to be cruel.  
The second story is The Race  about a 
bicycle race between frogs, greyhounds, 
rabbits and cats with 4 Pugs as the 
judges.  Illustrated with 11 fabulous 
full page chromolithographs and one 
full page drawing in brown line.  This is 
a remarkable copy of a charming little 
book, rare in the dust wrapper. $450.00

LEIGHTON BROTHERS PRINTING
573. VICTORIAN 
COLORPLATE.  SCHNICK 
SCHNACK; trifles for the 
little ones.  London: Routledge 
[1867].  8vo, green cloth with 
extensive gilt pictorial cover, 
near fine.  Poems for very 
young children illustrated by 
Oscar Pletsch with 32 fine 
full color plates (including 
title) printed by the Leighton 
Brothers.  Osborne p.77.  
(sold together with a rebound 
copy lacking title page and 3 
plates). $250.00

574. VICTORIAN COLORPLATE.SUNBEAMS by F.E. Weatherly.  
London & NY: Hildesheimer & Faulkner and Whitney circa 1885.  4to, 
cloth backed pictorial boards, corners worn else VG+.  Poems for little 
children illustrated with beautiful full page chromos by E.K. Johnson.
 $175.00

VICTORIAN SEE ALSO 14, 17, 23, 127, 194, 197, 263, 330-2, 402, 410, 456, 542,
                            585

RARE VOLLAND CATALOGUE
575. VOLLAND.  VOLLAND 
BOOK CATALOGUE:  
BOOKS GOOD FOR 
CHILDREN.  no date, circa 
1929.  3.5 x 6”, pictorial 
wraps, 35p., Fine.  This is 
an annotated and illustrated 
catalogue of Volland books 
arranged in categories 
according to Volland series.  
Includes the Volland Mother 
Goose, Jolly Kid Alphabet, 
Beloved Belindy and much 
more. Each of the titles 
is illustrated in black and 
white and with great color 
covers by Ellery Friend.  
Rare. $400.00

INCLUDING ALICE IN WONDERLAND - SCARCE VOLLAND 
576. VOLLAND.  LET’S PRETEND by William Mac Harg.  Chicago: Volland (1914). 
8vo, pictorial boards, slightest 
of cover soil else fine.  Stated 
1st edition.  A rare Volland 
title in which the author takes 
many childhood classics and 
rewrites the text in verse 
(one page per title).  Each 
main character is represented 
with a lovely full page color 
illustration by BONNIBEL 
BUTLER. (Includes Alice 
in Wonderland, Cinderella, 
Beauty and the Beast, 
Rapunzel and many others). 
  $300.00

#569
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BY ILLUSTRATOR OF DICK AND JANE BOOKS 
577. VOLLAND.  ROBERTA GOES ADVENTURING by Margaret Raymond.  
Chicago: Volland (1931).  Small 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, slightest of 
cover soil else near fine.  1st ed.  A rare title in the Volland HAPPY CHILDREN 
BOOK series, illustrated in bold colors by ELEANOR CAMPBELL who is best 
known for illustrating Dick and Jane readers.  $275.00

GREAT ART DECO ILLUSTRATIONS
578. VOLLAND.  THE TURTLE WHOSE SNAP UNFASTENED by Ruth 
Campbell. Chicago: Volland (1927 no additional printings).  8vo, pictorial boards, 
slight tip rubbing else near fine.  Illustrated by VE ELIZABETH CADIE with 
fabulous, bold color illustrations throughout in striking Art Deco style.  A Volland 
Happy Children Book.  $200.00

SCARCEST OF VOLLAND’S HUMANIZED FLOWER TITLES
579. VOLLAND.  WILD FLOWER CHILDREN: the little playmates of the fairies 
by Elizabeth Gordon. Chicago: Volland (1918, no additional printings).  4to, green 
pictorial boards, slight tip wear else near fine in original box (flaps repaired).  A 
Volland Nature Children Book and companion to Mother Earth’s Children etc.  
This is illustrated by JANET LAURA SCOTT with pictorial endpapers plus color 
illustrations on every page depicting wonderful humanized wildflowers.  This is an 
excellent copy of an extremely scarce Volland title.  $500.00

KATHERINE STURGES DODGE ILLUSTRATIONS
580. VOLLAND.WINKLE, TWINKLE AND LOLLYPOP by Nina Wilcox Putnam & 
Norman Jacobsen.  Joliet: Volland (1918 15th ed).  8vo, pictorial board, slightest 
cover soil else near fine IN ORIGINAL BOX (box flaps repaired).  A Happy Children 
book with beautiful color illus. by KATHERINE STURGES DODGE (Hilary Knight’s 
mother).  A lovely and uncommon Volland title in excellent condition.  $350.00

VOLLAND SEE ALSO 299, 520, 558 WAGNER, RICHARD – 461, 489, 495

WAIN’S CATS
581. WAIN,LOUIS.  DADDY CAT.  NY: Dodge, [1925].  8vo, cloth backed boards, 
pictorial paste-on, slight edge wear, else fine.  A charming cat book showing the 
daily life of a  Daddy Cat.  Illustrated with 32 rich full page color illustrations plus 
a few illus. in line and pictorial endpapers.  A beautiful copy of a scarce Wain book.
 $2000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

582. (WAIN,LOUIS)illus.IN CAT LAND.  no place (U.S.A.) circa 1915.  4to, 
pictorial wraps, [12]p. including covers, slight cover soil, VG+.  Illustrated with 
color cover plus 4 full page color illustrations and black and whites on every page 
of verse - almost all of which are by Wain.  Obviously a pirated version with no 
credit given to author, illustrator or publisher. $375.00

583. (WAIN,LOUIS)illus.MIXED PICKLES by Clifton Bingham.  London: Tuck 
no date, circa 1910.  4to, green pictorial cloth, cloth soiled with spine neatly 
repaired else G+ to VG.  Poems by Bingham illustrated by Wain on every page 
with cats.  Featuring colorplate frontis, seven 2-color illustrations and the rest 
of the illustrations in line. $600.00

584. (WARD,LYND)illus.  CHING-LI AND THE DRAGONS by Alice Howard.  
NY: Macmillan 1931 (1931).  4to (8 3/4 x 10”), blue cloth slightly faded else VG+ 
in dust wrapper with 1/2” chip off top of spine. First edition  A Chinese legend 
featuring large, beautiful full page color lithographs by Ward.   $225.00

#581
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CHARMING WAUGH 
CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS

585. (WAUGH,IDA)illus.
BONNY BAIRNS by Amy 
Blanchard.  NY: Worthington 
1888.  4to, (8 1/4 x 10 
1/”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, 48p., edges slightly 
rubbed else VG+.  Featuring 
numerous full and partial 
page chromolithographs by 
Waugh, depicting cherubic 
children and babies and idyllic 
Victorian life in the style 
of Maud Humphrey.  Well 
printed. $400.00

WEISGARD, LEONARD – 96, 98

WIENER WERKSTATTE FAIRY TALES
586. WIENER WERKSTATTE.DREI MARCHEN  von Clemens Brentano.  Vienna: 
Anton Schroll nd [1918].  Square 16mo, pictorial boards, spine and corners 
rubbed else VG+.  Featuring 16 wonderful stylized color plates by FRITZI LOW 
to accompany fairy tales by Brentano. Beautiful illustrations and a scarce and 
lovely book. $275.00

587. (WIESE,KURT)illus.COWHAND 

GOES TO TOWN by Phil Stong.  NY: Dodd 

Mead 1939.  4to, cloth backed pictorial 

boards, Fine in chipped dust wrapper.  

Stated 1st edition.  Life on a ranch in 

Texas, with wonderful color lithos by 

Wiese.  $150.00

WILDE, OSCAR - 503

ARTIST’S COPY 
INSCRIBED

588. WILDER,LAURA 
INGALLS.BY THE SHORES OF 
SILVER LAKE.  NY: Harper & 
Bros. 1939 (1939). 8vo, pictorial 
cloth, Fine in very slightly worn 
dust wrapper.  Stated 1st edition.  
Illustrated with color dust 
wrapper and frontis by HELEN 
SEWELL and in line by MILDRED 
BOYLE. The Ingalls family 
moves to the Dakota Territory.  
The fifth Little House book.  
This copy was purchased from 
Mildred Boyle’s family and THIS 
WAS BOYLE’S OWN COPY 
INSCRIBED BY HER TO HER 
NIECE.  $3500.00

589. (WILLIAMS,GARTH)illus.FAMILY UNDER THE BRIDGE by Natalie 
Savage Carlson.  NY: Harper & Brothers (1958).  Large 8vo (6 3/4 x 9”), pictorial 
cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (dw near fine with a few tiny chips, no award seal, 
not price clipped).  First edition.  The story is about an old man who befriends 
homeless children, all of whom live under a bridge in Paris. Illustrated by 
Williams with 12 full page black and white lithos including pictorial title and 
frontis spread.  Newbery Honor. $150.00

RANDALL JARRELL CHILDREN’S BOOK
590. (WILLIAMS,GARTH)illus.GINGERBREAD RABBIT by Randall Jarrell.  NY: 
Macmillan (1964). 8vo (6 1/4 x 8 3/4”), pictorial boards, slightest edge rubbing 
else VG+ in VG frayed dust wrapper with a closed tear, price intact.  Stated 
1st printing.  The story of a gingerbread rabbit that comes alive and runs 
away.  Illustrated with color dw and with many full and in-text charming line 
illustrations.  A rather uncommon Williams title and with the story by an author 
better known for his adult work. $95.00

FARM CUT OUT
591. (WINTER,MILO)illus.
FARM CUT-OUTS.  Racine: 
Whitman 1938.  Oblong 
4to, stiff wraps folded 
accordion style, fine and 
unused.  Consisting of 6 
pages of color figures that 
the reader can cut-out 
to assemble into a farm.  
Quite an unusual Winter 
title.Milo Winter see also 
311. $200.00

FAIRY - BEE ILLUSTRATIONS
592. (WINTER,MILO)illus.  NUOVA OR THE NEW BEE by Vernon Kellogg.  
Boston: Houghton Mifflin (1920).  8vo (6 1/2 x 8 3/4”), brown pictorial cloth, 
Fine in dust wrapper (dw has piece off bottom of spine and scrape on front).  
The story is about a brave female bee that fights convention and has many 
adventures in a world of humanized insects.  There is a subtle allegory about 
modern women and a socialistic world.  Illustrated by MILO WINT#ER with 
beautiful pictorial endpapers, tissue guarded full color frontis, plus 14 plates of 
delicate page pen and ink drawings on yellow backgrounds that portray a world of 
humanized bee fairies.   $175.00

WORLD WAR II – 416, 537

593. WRIGHT,DARE.   EDITH AND LITTLE BEAR LEND A HAND.  NY: 
Random House (1972), folio (9 1/3 x 12 3/4”), pictorial boards, near Fine in 
slightly worn dust wrapper.  First edition. The story of a little doll named Edith 
and her adventures with Little Bear and Mr. Bear that all decide to help clean up 
New York City which had become too dirty for them to live in. Illustrated with 
“on-site” photos by the author, who also wrote the Lonely Doll.  $300.00
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594. (WULFING,SULAMITH)illus.EIN 
WEG.  Wuppertal-Elberfeld no date circa 
1933.  4to, loose as issued in pictorial 
portfolio, Fine.  Featuring 6 beautiful 
mounted plates by Wulfing in her very 
distinctive and unusual style.  Beautiful. 
 $225.00  

IN ORIGINAL BOX
595. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  LITTLE 
SHEPHERD OF KINGDOM COME by John 
Fox, Jr. NY: Scribner 1931 (1931 A).  4to, 
black cloth, pictorial paste-on, 322p., Fine 
IN DUST WRAPPER AND ORIGINAL BOX 
WITH MOUNTED COLOR PLATE! (flaps 
of top replaced)).  1st edition (no page of 
ads at the back).  Illus. with cover plate, 
pictorial endpapers and title, + 14 color 
plates. The box is black paper with the 
color plate reproducing the plate on the 
cover which is not in the text.  A super copy 
of this SCRIBNER CLASSIC.  $1200.00

FINE IN DUST WRAPPER
596. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  
MICHAEL STROGOFF by 
Jules Verne.  NY: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons (1927).  
4to,(7 1/2 x 9”), black cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, FINE 
IN DUST WRAPPER with 
mounted color plate (dw 
very slightly worn else near 
fine). 1st ed. Illustrated by 
Wyeth with cover plate, 
pictorial endpapers plus 
9 color plates.  Wrapper 
plate repeats plate on p. 32.  
This is an incredible copy 
of this Scribner Classic, 
rarely found in dw.  Allen 
p.222.  $1500.00

WYETH AND REMINGTON LIMITED EDITION
597. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  THE OREGON TRAIL by Francis Parkman.  Boston: 
Little Brown 1925 (1925).  6 1/2 x 9 1/4”), cloth backed boards with cloth tips, 
top edge gilt, Fine condition in dust wrapper and slipcase with limitation number 
on the printed label(dw with 
repair and piece off back 
panel, case VG strengthened 
along joints)  LIMITED TO 
950 NUMBERED COPIES 
FOR SALE illustrated by 
WYETH AND FREDERICK 
REMINGTON with 10 tipped 
in plates - 5 in color by 
Wyeth and 5 in monotone 
by Remington plus color 
dw by Wyeth.  This is a 
great copy of a scarce 
Wyeth limited edition, rare 
with both the dw and slip 
case.  $1250.00

SIGNED AND DATED BY WYETH
598. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  ROBINSON CRUSOE by Daniel Defoe.  NY: 
Cosmopolitan 1920. 4to (7 1/4 x 9 1/2”), royal blue gilt cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
nearly As New.  1st edition but top edge plain not gilt.  Illustrated by Wyeth with 
cover plate, pictorial endpapers guarded frontis, pictorial title page plus 12 other 
color plates.  Preface by Wyeth as well.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY WYETH 
AND DATED 1922.  This is a great copy, very scarce with signature. $3500.00

SIGNED BY WYETH AND RAWLINGS  
599. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  THE YEARLING by Marjorie Kinnan Rawlings.  NY: 
Charles Scribner’s Sons 1939 (1939 A).  4to, bluish-green cloth, top edge gilt, 
Fine condition in matching chemise with leather label and publisher’s blue slip 
case (case slightly rubbed on edges else sound and VG+).  LIMITED TO ONLY 
750 COPIES FOR SALE-SIGNED BY BOTH WYETH AND RAWLINGS.  Two 
interesting facts have emerged about this edition.  First, although 750 copies 
were printed, only 520 copies were actually bound and sent out with the binding, 
chemise and slip case of this version.  The remaining 250 copies were bound in dark 
blue cloth with a darker blue slipcase and were distributed in the early 1950’s.  
Secondly, according to letters from Rawlings to her editor, as the limited edition 
sheets were being printed she discovered that there was a line missing on page 
196 (between lines 5 and 6).  A new signature with the correction was inserted 
but not before some sheets were distributed.  This copy has the corrected 
pages.  (We also have had a copy of the later binding with the earlier mis-printed 
sheets so there is no 
rhyme or reason as to 
how they managed this 
error).  Illustrated by 
Wyeth with pictorial 
endpapers, 14 full page 
color illustrations, 
title page decoration, 
plus 2 special charcoal 
and wash full page 
illustrations done for 
this limited edition.  
Also included is a 
facsimile of a 2 page 
letter by Wyeth 
discussing the book 
(not present in the 
trade edition).  Wyeth 
reportedly traveled 
to Cross Creek, 
Rawlings’ home, before 
beginning the artwork, 
in order to capture the 
essence of the area.  
Very scarce.  Allen p. 
216.    $4250.00

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER WITH 
REVIEW PROOF COPY

600. YORINKS,ARTHUR.HEY, AL.  NY:Farrar 
Straus Giroux 1986.  4to, (9 1/4 x 10 1/4”), 
cloth, fine in dust wrapper (dw sl. frayed at 
spine ends with a few margin mends).  Stated 
1st ed. Great illustrations by Richard Egielski.  
This copy SOLD WITH REVIEW PROOF COPY 
WITH REVIEW SLIP LAID-IN.  The proof is 
loose in dust wrapper as sent for review.  Of 
interest is the that the price on the review 
copy is $12.95 but the published price when 
issued was $13.95. CALDECOTT AWARD 
WINNER.    $300.00

box



#198 - Poe’s “The Raven” by Dore #9 - Metamorphic Miniature ABC

#209 - One of several watercolors by 
Duvoisin from “Veronica”

#339 - Japanese Panorama

#508  - One of several watercolors by Margaret Ross 
for “Mister Badger’s Successful Plan”

#107 - First edition of Mike Mulligan 
inscribed by Burton


